Commissioners: Braulio L. Baez, Chairman J. Terry Deason Rudolph "Rudy" Bradley Lisa Polak Edgar



Office of the General Counsel Richard D. Melson General Counsel (850) 413-6199

Hublic Serbice Commizzion

October 7, 2005

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

The Honorable Magalie R. Salas Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, NE Washington, DC 20426

Re: Docket No. AD05-13-000, Joint Boards on Security Constrained Economic Dispatch

Dear Ms. Salas:

Forwarded herewith are comments of the Florida Public Service Commission in the above docket with regard to the nomination of Commissioner J. Terry Deason to the South Region Joint Board on Security Constrained Economic Dispatch.

Cindy Miller at (850) 413-6082 is the primary contact on these comments.

Sincerely,

/s/

Cindy B. Miller Senior Attomey

CBM tf cc: Chuck Gray, NARUC

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Joint Boards on Security)Constrained Economic Dispatch)Docket No.AD05-13-000

NOMINATION OF REPRESENTATIVE TO JOINT BOARD ESTABLISHED UNDER SECTION 223 OF THE FEDERAL POWER ACT

As Chair of the Florida Public Service Commission, I hereby nominate J. Teny Deason as the official representative of the State of Florida to the South Region Joint Board established by the Commission in the order issued in this docket on September 30, 2005.

The contact information for the Florida Public Service Commission's representative is as follows:

Name:	J. Terry Deason
Title:	Commissioner
Address:	2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850
Telephone:	(850) 413-6038

Email Address: tdeason@psc.state.fl.us

Respectfully submitted,

/ s /

Chairman Braulio Baez Florida Public Service Commission

Date: October 7, 2005